2D SEISMIC INTERPRETATION AND
PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF MIANO AREA,
CENTRAL INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN

A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment
of requirement for degree of BS in Geophysics

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences

Bahria University Islamabad

2017



ABSTRACT

Miano area is in Sindh Province, Central Indus Basin, Pakistan. For seismic
interpretation horizons were marked with identification of faults. Horizons were
identified as Habib Rahi Formation, Sui Main Limestone, and Lower Goru Formation.
Contour maps of velocity, time and depth were generated giving a prominent aspect of
subsurface structure and layout of area of study. Well logs were performed on Miano-
07 to label the hydrocarbon bearing zone. Logging included Gamma ray log, Caliper
Log, Neutron log, Density log, and Resistivity log. The rock parameters used for
petrophysical interpretation are shale volume, primary porosity, effective porosity, total
porosity, water saturation, hydrocarbon saturation and permeability. The zone of
interest was marked in Lower Goru Formation which is a proven reservoir rock in other
localities. However, the well was abandoned as the zone of hydrocarbon was not large

enough to make it a pay zone.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We are grateful to our parents for their constant support and encouragement that
helped us through the completion of the degree and this dissertation and their guidance

which helped us through the rough patches.

We owe a special thanks to our Professor Dr. Tahseenullah Khan, Head of
Department, Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad for

providing us with all the necessary facilities for our research.

It is a genuine pleasure to express our deep sense of thanks and gratitude to our
supervisor, Mr Muhammad Fahad Mehmood, Senior Lecturer, Bahria University. He
has guided us through out to become an independent researcher and has made us realize
the power of critical reasoning. We are forever in his debt for he has always been there

for answer all our queries.

We place on record our sincere thanks to our internal examiner Ms. Urooj
Shakir, Assistant Professor, Bahria University, for her guidance and cooperation during

our entire thesis work.

Furthermore, we thank Mr. Sagib Mehmood, Senior Assistant Professor, Bahria

University for his timely advices and guidance that helped us in our problematic time.



CONTENTS

ABSTARCT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
CONTENTS
FIGURES
TABLES
CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1 History of Miano field
1.2 Accessibility and topography
1.3 Climate
1.4 Obijectives
15 Methodology
1.6 Data set
CHAPTER 2
TECTONICS AND GENERAL GEOLOGY
2.1 Central indus basin
2.1.1 Punjab platform
2.1.2 Sulaiman depression
2.1.3 Sulaiman fold belt
2.2 Sukkur rift zone
2.3 Regional setting
2.4 General geology and tectonics
CHAPTER 3
STRATIGRAPHY
3.1 Stratigraphy of Miano field
3.2 Borehole Stratigraphy of Miano-07
3.3 Petroleum system
331 Source rock

3.3.2 Migration

Page

Vil

w N NN

~N OO OO o o1 o1 o

10
10
11



3.3.3
3.34
3.35

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
45
4.6
46.1
4.6.2
46.3
4.6.4
46,5
4.7
4.8
48.1
4.8.2
48.3
4.9
4.9.1
4.9.2
4.9.3
4.10
4.10.1
4.10.2
4.10.3

5.1

Reservoir rock
Seal
Trap

CHAPTER 4

SEISMIC DATA INTERPRETATION

Seismic data interpretation

Structural analysis

Methodology

Available seismic data

Base map and seismic lines

Marking of horizon

Strike line P2094-214

Dip line P2094-217

Dip line P2094-219

Dip line P2094-223

Dip line P2094-221

Reflectors identification

Time contour maps

Time contour map of Habib Rahi Formation
Time contour of Sui Main Limestone
Time contour of Lower Goru Formation
Velocity contour map

Velocity contour of Habib Rahi Formation
Velocity contour of Sui Main Limestone
Velocity contour map of lower Goru Formation
Depth contour maps

Depth contour of Habib Rahi Formation
Depth contour of Sui Main Limestone

Depth contour of lower Goru Formation

CHAPTER 5

PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS

Petrophysics

11
11
12

13
13
13
14
14
15
16
16
17
18
19
19
20
20
21
21
21
22
23
23
24
24
25
25

27



5.2
5.3
531
5.3.2
5.4
54.1
5.4.2
5.4.3
5.4.4
545
5.4.6
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.8.1
5.8.2
5.8.3
5.8.4
5.8.5

Petrophysics objectives
Petrophysical properties

Lithology

Porosity

Steps for petrophysical analysis
Marking zone of interest

Calculate volume of shale
Calculation of porosity

Density log

Neutron log

Sonic log

Formation water resistivity (rw)
Saturation of water (sw)

Saturation of hydrocarbon
Petrophysical interpretation of zone of interest
Log quality of Miano-07
Observations in Miano-07

Zone of Interest in Miano-07
Parameters calculated for Miano-07

Net pay thickness of Miano-07

CONCLUSIONS
REFERENCES

27
27
32
27
28
28
28
29
20
30
30
30
30
31
31
32
32
33
34
37
38
39



Figure 1.1.
Figure 1.2.
Figure 2.1.

Figure 4.1.
Figure 4.2.
Figure 4.3.
Figure 4.4.
Figure 4.5.
Figure 4.6.
Figure 4.7.
Figure 4.8.
Figure 4.9.

Figure 4.10.
Figure 4.11.
Figure 4.12.
Figure 4.13.
Figure 4.14.
Figure 4.15.

Figure 5.1.

Figure 5.2.

Figure 5.3.

FIGURES

Location of Miano study area (Courtesy OMV)

The pattern of methodology can be shown by a flow chart
Tectonic map of Central Indus Basin showing the location of
Miano block in Pano Agill Graben. (Saif et al., 2016).

The base map showing seismic line and well location.
Interpreted Strike Line P2094-214.

Interpreted Dip Line P2094-217.

Interpreted Dip Line P2094-2109.

Interpreted Dip Line P2094-223.

Interpreted Dip Line P2094-221.

Time contour map of Habib Rahi Formation.

Time contour map of Sui Main Limestone.

Time contour map of Lower Goru Formation.

Velocity contour map of Habib Rahi Formation.

Velocity contour map of Sui Main Limestone.

Velocity contour map of Lower Goru Formation.

Depth contour map of Habib Rahi Formation.

Depth contour map of Sui Main Limestone.

Depth contour map of Lower Goru Formation.

Log paper showing zone of interest (3322-29m) in Miano-07.
Track-01 on left having GR, SP, Bits size and Caliper log.
Track-02 in the middle showing resistivity logs. (MSFL, LLS
and LLD)

Lithological graph of the zone of interest, the upper part of the
marked zone represents considerable amount of shale content
whereas the lower part has comparatively less shale.

Porosity graph showing the zone of interest Miano-07. It shows
where the shale content is high, effective porosity is low and

vice versa.

Vi

Page

14
16
16
17
18
19
20
21
21
22
23
23
24
25
25

35

36



Figure 5.4. Saturation zone of zone of interest in Miano-07. Considerably 36
good percentage of oil saturation is noted in the lower part of

our interest zone.

vii



Table 1.1.
Table 3.1.
Table 3.2.
Table 3.3.
Table 4.1.

Table 5.1.
Table 5.2.
Table 5.3.
Table 5.4.

Seismic lines and Wireline Logs available.

TABLES

Generalized stratigraphic.

Stratigraphic successions encountered in Miano-07

Petroleum Play in the study area.

Showing the time, depth and velocity in subsurface of the

formations marked.

Logging parameters and details

Zone of interest in Miano-07

Shows the variation in the lithology as observed

Cut off parameters used to calculate the net pay thickness in

Miano-07.

viii

12
15

31
33
35
37



