2D SEISMIC INTERPRETATION AND PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF MIANO AREA, CENTRAL INDUS BASIN, PAKISTAN



A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of requirement for degree of BS in Geophysics

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University Islamabad

ABSTRACT

Miano area is in Sindh Province, Central Indus Basin, Pakistan. For seismic interpretation horizons were marked with identification of faults. Horizons were identified as Habib Rahi Formation, Sui Main Limestone, and Lower Goru Formation. Contour maps of velocity, time and depth were generated giving a prominent aspect of subsurface structure and layout of area of study. Well logs were performed on Miano-07 to label the hydrocarbon bearing zone. Logging included Gamma ray log, Caliper Log, Neutron log, Density log, and Resistivity log. The rock parameters used for petrophysical interpretation are shale volume, primary porosity, effective porosity, total porosity, water saturation, hydrocarbon saturation and permeability. The zone of interest was marked in Lower Goru Formation which is a proven reservoir rock in other localities. However, the well was abandoned as the zone of hydrocarbon was not large enough to make it a pay zone.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We are grateful to our parents for their constant support and encouragement that helped us through the completion of the degree and this dissertation and their guidance which helped us through the rough patches.

We owe a special thanks to our Professor Dr. Tahseenullah Khan, Head of Department, Earth and Environmental Sciences, Bahria University, Islamabad for providing us with all the necessary facilities for our research.

It is a genuine pleasure to express our deep sense of thanks and gratitude to our supervisor, Mr Muhammad Fahad Mehmood, Senior Lecturer, Bahria University. He has guided us through out to become an independent researcher and has made us realize the power of critical reasoning. We are forever in his debt for he has always been there for answer all our queries.

We place on record our sincere thanks to our internal examiner Ms. Urooj Shakir, Assistant Professor, Bahria University, for her guidance and cooperation during our entire thesis work.

Furthermore, we thank Mr. Saqib Mehmood, Senior Assistant Professor, Bahria University for his timely advices and guidance that helped us in our problematic time.

CONTENTS

		Page	
ABSTARCT			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS			
CONTE	NTS	iii	
FIGURES			
TABLES			
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION		
1.1	History of Miano field	1	
1.2	Accessibility and topography	1	
1.3	Climate	2	
1.4	Objectives	2	
1.5	Methodology	2	
1.6	Data set	3	
	CHAPTER 2 TECTONICS AND GENERAL GEOLOGY		
2.1	Central indus basin	5	
2.1.1	Punjab platform	5	
2.1.2	Sulaiman depression	5	
2.1.3	Sulaiman fold belt	6	
2.2	Sukkur rift zone	6	
2.3	Regional setting	6	
2.4	General geology and tectonics	7	
	CHAPTER 3		
	STRATIGRAPHY		
3.1	Stratigraphy of Miano field	8	
3.2	Borehole Stratigraphy of Miano-07	8	
3.3	Petroleum system	10	
3.3.1	Source rock	10	
3.3.2	Migration	11	

3.3.3	Reservoir rock	11	
3.3.4	Seal		
3.3.5	Trap	12	
	CHAPTER 4 SEISMIC DATA INTERPRETATION		
4.1	Seismic data interpretation	13	
4.2	Structural analysis	13	
4.3	Methodology		
4.4	Available seismic data		
4.5	Base map and seismic lines	14	
4.6	Marking of horizon	15	
4.6.1	Strike line P2094-214	16	
4.6.2	Dip line P2094-217	16	
4.6.3	Dip line P2094-219	17	
4.6.4	Dip line P2094-223	18	
4.6.5	Dip line P2094-221	19	
4.7	Reflectors identification	19	
4.8	Time contour maps	20	
4.8.1	Time contour map of Habib Rahi Formation	20	
4.8.2	Time contour of Sui Main Limestone	21	
4.8.3	Time contour of Lower Goru Formation	21	
4.9	Velocity contour map	21	
4.9.1	Velocity contour of Habib Rahi Formation	22	
4.9.2	Velocity contour of Sui Main Limestone	23	
4.9.3	Velocity contour map of lower Goru Formation	23	
4.10	Depth contour maps	24	
4.10.1	Depth contour of Habib Rahi Formation	24	
4.10.2	Depth contour of Sui Main Limestone	25	
4.10.3	Depth contour of lower Goru Formation	25	
	CHA DEED 5		
	CHAPTER 5 PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS		
5.1	Petrophysics	27	

5.2	Petrophysics objectives	27
5.3	Petrophysical properties	27
5.3.1	Lithology	32
5.3.2	Porosity	27
5.4	Steps for petrophysical analysis	28
5.4.1	Marking zone of interest	28
5.4.2	Calculate volume of shale	28
5.4.3	Calculation of porosity	29
5.4.4	Density log	20
5.4.5	Neutron log	30
5.4.6	Sonic log	30
5.5	Formation water resistivity (rw)	30
5.6	Saturation of water (sw)	30
5.7	Saturation of hydrocarbon	31
5.8	Petrophysical interpretation of zone of interest	31
5.8.1	Log quality of Miano-07	32
5.8.2	Observations in Miano-07	32
5.8.3	Zone of Interest in Miano-07	33
5.8.4	Parameters calculated for Miano-07	34
5.8.5	Net pay thickness of Miano-07	37
CONCLU	SIONS	38
REFEREN	NCES	39

FIGURES

		Page
Figure 1.1.	Location of Miano study area (Courtesy OMV)	2
Figure 1.2.	The pattern of methodology can be shown by a flow chart	3
Figure 2.1.	Tectonic map of Central Indus Basin showing the location of	7
	Miano block in Pano Aqill Graben. (Saif et al., 2016).	
Figure 4.1.	The base map showing seismic line and well location.	14
Figure 4.2.	Interpreted Strike Line P2094-214.	16
Figure 4.3.	Interpreted Dip Line P2094-217.	16
Figure 4.4.	Interpreted Dip Line P2094-219.	17
Figure 4.5.	Interpreted Dip Line P2094-223.	18
Figure 4.6.	Interpreted Dip Line P2094-221.	19
Figure 4.7.	Time contour map of Habib Rahi Formation.	20
Figure 4.8.	Time contour map of Sui Main Limestone.	21
Figure 4.9.	Time contour map of Lower Goru Formation.	21
Figure 4.10.	Velocity contour map of Habib Rahi Formation.	22
Figure 4.11.	Velocity contour map of Sui Main Limestone.	23
Figure 4.12.	Velocity contour map of Lower Goru Formation.	23
Figure 4.13.	Depth contour map of Habib Rahi Formation.	24
Figure 4.14.	Depth contour map of Sui Main Limestone.	25
Figure 4.15.	Depth contour map of Lower Goru Formation.	25
Figure 5.1.	Log paper showing zone of interest (3322-29m) in Miano-07.	34
	Track-01 on left having GR, SP, Bits size and Caliper log.	
	Track-02 in the middle showing resistivity logs. (MSFL, LLS	
	and LLD)	
Figure 5.2.	Lithological graph of the zone of interest, the upper part of the	35
	marked zone represents considerable amount of shale content	
	whereas the lower part has comparatively less shale.	
Figure 5.3.	Porosity graph showing the zone of interest Miano-07. It shows	36
	where the shale content is high, effective porosity is low and	
	vice versa.	

Figure 5.4. Saturation zone of zone of interest in Miano-07. Considerably 36 good percentage of oil saturation is noted in the lower part of our interest zone.

TABLES

Table 1.1.	Seismic lines and Wireline Logs available.	4
Table 3.1.	Generalized stratigraphic.	8
Table 3.2.	Stratigraphic successions encountered in Miano-07	9
Table 3.3.	Petroleum Play in the study area.	12
Table 4.1.	Showing the time, depth and velocity in subsurface of the	15
	formations marked.	
Table 5.1.	Logging parameters and details	31
Table 5.2.	Zone of interest in Miano-07	33
Table 5.3.	Shows the variation in the lithology as observed	35
Table 5.4.	Cut off parameters used to calculate the net pay thickness in	37
	Miano-07.	